Eliminating iodine deficiency in Central Eastern Europe,
Commonwealth Independent States
A regional progress report on status and activities in 2008
Prepared for USAID
December 2008
Azerbaijan 2004: 73-year old Sbir Kerimov, a retired farmer, with his granddaughter at his home Bash Zeyzid village in
Sheki, 330 km north west of the capital Baku. He has been suffering from goitre, caused by iodine deficiency, for more than
20 years. Together with his grandchildren, Sara and Gulkhar, Sabir works in the family kitchen. UNICEF in Azerbaijan

in food industry, monitoring, exchange of experiences between countries, capacity building of UNICEF staff, generating financial support with
donors and technical support with regional partners like WHO, ICCIDD, EU Salt, GAIN, etc. In international forums like EU networks the
importance of addressing the scientific knowledge gap between Western and Eastern Europe is brought to the attention. The aim is to generate
support for example for capacity building in academic institutions and develop applied research programmes that will help advance the IDD and
other nutrition problem solving at country level.
15
Regional Overview of USAID PBA Expenditure as of December 2008
# CO PBA
Duration of
Contribution Total Programmable  Total Utilized Utilized in 2008 Balance5
1 Armenia  SC/03/0631-01 2004-2007 90,478.00 90,478.00 0.00 0.00
SC/05/0640-01 2005-2007 81,465.12 81,465.12 0.00 0.00
2 Azerbaijan SC/2004/0576 2005-2007 152,728.80 150,960.40 0.00 1,768.40
3 BiH SC/2004/0577-01 2005-2007 168,183.50 168,178.14 0.00 5.36
4 Bulgaria SC/2004/0578 2005-2007 40,909.50 40,895.00 0.00 14.50
5 Georgia SC/2003/0632-1 2003-2008 142,860.00 142,856.43 5,252.00 3.57
SC/2005/0641-01 2005-2008 45,870.00 45,819.01 948.88 50.99
6 Kazakhstan  SC/2004/0580-1  2004-2007 143,840.29 142,902.69 0.00 937.60
SC/2005/0642-1 2005-2007 177,186.64 176,999.17 0.00 187.47
7 Kyrgyzstan  SC/2003/0633-1 2003-2007 94,731.21 94,731.21 0.00 0.00
8 Kosovo SC/2004/0579-01 2004-2007 81,819.00 81,819.00 5,284.37 0.00
9 Latvia, Lithuania SC/2004/0581 2005-2006 81,819.00 69,024.00 0.00 12,7956
10 Macedonia  SC/2004/0582 2004-2007 36,364.00 36,343.49 0.00 20.51
11 Moldova  SC/2005/0643-01 2005-2007 137,610.00 137,131.10 0.00 478.90
12 RO for CEE/CIS SI/2003/0833-1 2003-2007 220,004.40 219,884.26 0.00 120.14
SI/2005/0647-1 2005-2008 108,308.24 108,108.51 0.00 199.73
13 Romania  SC/2005/0644-01 2006-2007 91,740.00 91,740.00 0.00 0.00
14 Russia SC/2004/0583-01 2005-2008 331,366.95 330,887.62 24,509.29 479.33
15 Serbia SC/03/0629-01 2004-2008 166,653.00 106,353.00 20,068.00 60,300.00
SC/05/0645-01 2005-2008 108,100.00 76,430.00 11,794.00 31,670.00
16 Tajikistan SC/2003/0634-01 2003-2007 103,811.60 103,804.21 0.00 7.39
SC/2005/0646 2005-2008 165,132.00 159,835.12 59,937.65 5,296.88
17 Turkmenistan  SC/2003/0635-1        2003-2007 145,717.20 143,910.00 0.00 1,807.20
18 Ukraine  SC/2006/0712 2006-2008 93,460.00 92,858.87 35,543.18 601.13
SC/2006/0714 2006-2008 197,966.97 195,332.12 76,300.29 2,634.85
SC/2006/0728 2006-2008 90,827.23 83,604.42 12,538.27 7,222.81
SC/2006/0729 2006-2008 70,095.00 61,539.67 41,686.16 8,555.33
5 Any remaining balance will be utilized in 2009 and concerned PBAs were extended
6 The balance under the PBA was approved to be used by the Regional Office but funds were not received in 2008.
16
# CO PBA
Duration of
Contribution Total Programmable  Total Utilized Utilized in 2008 Balance5
SC/2006/0730 2006-2008 72,727.77 41,798.72 10,869.67 30,929.05
SC/2003/0636 2003-2007 196,194.40 190,746.63 0.00 5,447.77
19 Uzbekistan  SC/2004/0584-01 2004-2008 275,911.85 265,337.63 149,326.76 10,574.22
TOTAL in USD 3,913,881.67 3,731,773.54 454,058.52 182,108.13
17
‘A Pinch of Salt’
Azerbaijan’s Progress Towards IDD Elimination